

REGISTERED NUMBER: 05620557 (England and Wales)

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

for

Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited

WEDNESDAY



\*ABIDJ803\*

A05

07/12/2022

#61

COMPANIES HOUSE

**Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited (Registered number: 05620557)**

**Contents of the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

---

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Company Information</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Balance Sheet</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	<b>4</b>

---

**Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited**

**Company Information  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

---

**DIRECTORS:**

M S Patel  
J N Alflatt

**SECRETARY:**

J N Alflatt

**REGISTERED OFFICE:**

238 Station Road  
Addlestone  
Surrey  
KT15 2PS

**REGISTERED NUMBER:**

05620557 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:**

CSL Partnership Limited  
Chartered Certified Accountants  
238 Station Road  
Addlestone  
Surrey  
KT15 2PS

**Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited (Registered number: 05620557)**

**Balance Sheet  
31 March 2022**

	Notes	31.3.22 £	31.3.21 £
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	4,238,647	207,280
Investments	5	2,765,907	-
		<u>7,004,554</u>	<u>207,280</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Inventories		2,000	2,000
Debtors	6	1,830,049	1,284,101
Cash at bank		391,620	243,597
		<u>2,223,669</u>	<u>1,529,698</u>
<b>CREDITORS</b>			
Amounts falling due within one year	7	(3,537,754)	(438,510)
<b>NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS</b>		<u>(1,314,085)</u>	<u>1,091,188</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>5,690,469</u>	<u>1,298,468</u>
<b>CREDITORS</b>			
Amounts falling due after more than one year	8	(3,464,461)	-
<b>PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES</b>		<u>(367,960)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>1,858,048</u>	<u>1,298,468</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Called up share capital		1,000	1,000
Retained earnings		1,857,048	1,297,468
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>		<u>1,858,048</u>	<u>1,298,468</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 relating to subsidiary companies for the year ended 31 March 2022.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited (Registered number: 05620557)**

**Balance Sheet - continued  
31 March 2022**

---

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23 November 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:



M S Patel - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

---

**1. STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Alphacare Management Services No. 2 Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

**Significant judgements and estimates**

In applying the company's accounting policies, the directors' are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in determining the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities. The directors' judgement, estimates, and assumptions are based on the best and most reliable evidence available at the time when the decisions are made, and are based on historical experience and other factors considered to be applicable. Due to the inherent subjectivity in making such judgements, estimates and assumptions, the actual results and outcomes may differ.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that year, or in the year of the revision and future years, if the revision affects both current and future years.

**Critical Judgements in applying the accounting policies**

**Assessing indicators of impairment**

In assessing whether there have been any indicators of impairment of assets, the directors' have considered both external and internal sources of information such as market conditions, counterparty credit ratings and experience of recoverability. There have been no indicators of impairments identified during the current financial year.

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are outlined below;

**Going concern**

The preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis is based on the assessment of the forecast performance of the business for a period of at least 12 months following the date of approval of these financial statements. This assessment includes a degree of judgement in terms of key areas including occupancy levels, fee rates and the timing of cash flows. In undertaking this assessment, the directors have made assumptions and estimates relating to these key areas and applied sensitivity analysis to ascertain the impact of those sensitivities on their forecasts.

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Revenue**

Revenue is the total amount receivable by the company for resident fees, excluding value added tax, for the services provided during the year.

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised.

**Rendering of services**

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably,
- It is probable that the company will receive the consideration due under the contract,
- The stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably and
- The costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property	- 2% on cost
Improvements to property	- 5% on cost
Fixtures and fittings	- 20% on cost

**Government grants**

The accruals model is used in accounting for Government grants.

**Investments in subsidiaries**

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

**Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The company holds basic financial instruments, which comprise cash at bank and in hand, trade and other debtors and trade and other creditors. The company has chosen to apply the measurement and recognition provisions of FRS 102 Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and section 12 'Other financial Instruments Issues' in full.

**Trade and other debtors**

Trade and other debtors are initially recognised at the transaction price, including any transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any provision for impairment.

Amounts that are receivable within one year are measured at the undiscounted amount of the amount expected to be receivable net of any impairment. Where a financial asset constitutes a financing transaction it is initially measured at the present value of the future payments, discounted at a market rate of interest.

At each reporting date, the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that any financial asset amount may be impaired. A provision for impairment is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the financial assets. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cashflows. The amount of the provision is recognised immediately in the income statement.

**Trade creditors and other creditors**

Trade and other creditors are initially measured at the transaction price, including any transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using this effective interest method.

Amounts that are payable within one year are measured at the undiscounted amount of the amount expected to be payable.

Where a financial liability constitutes a financing transaction it is initially and subsequently measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest.

**Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.



Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

**Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits**

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

**Operating leases**

Rentals paid under operating leases in respect of property and other items are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

3. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 67 (2021 - 72).

4. **PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	Freehold property £	Improvements to property £	Fixtures and fittings £	Totals £
<b>COST</b>				
At 1 April 2021	-	85,266	437,089	522,355
Additions	4,000,000	48,917	72,498	4,121,415
At 31 March 2022	4,000,000	134,183	509,587	4,643,770
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>				
At 1 April 2021	-	80,755	234,320	315,075
Charge for year	-	421	89,627	90,048
At 31 March 2022	-	81,176	323,947	405,123
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>				
At 31 March 2022	4,000,000	53,007	185,640	4,238,647
At 31 March 2021	-	4,511	202,769	207,280

Included in cost of land and buildings is freehold land of £720,000 (2021 - £0) which is not depreciated.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

5. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS**

	Shares in group undertaking £
<b>COST</b>	
Additions	<b>2,765,907</b>
At 31 March 2022	<b>2,765,907</b>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>	
At 31 March 2022	<b>2,765,907</b>

6. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	31.3.22 £	31.3.21 £
Trade debtors	<b>164,848</b>	137,517
Amounts owed by group undertakings	<b>1,651,671</b>	1,119,938
Tax	<b>183</b>	183
Deferred tax asset	<b>-</b>	5,474
Prepayments	<b>13,347</b>	20,989
	<b>1,830,049</b>	1,284,101

7. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	31.3.22 £	31.3.21 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	<b>192,164</b>	-
Payments on account	<b>203,913</b>	150,492
Trade creditors	<b>50,399</b>	54,140
Amounts owed to group undertakings	<b>2,817,749</b>	90,922
Tax	<b>131,348</b>	-
Social security and other taxes	<b>34,709</b>	24,676
Other creditors	<b>778</b>	2,958
Accruals and deferred income	<b>106,694</b>	115,322
	<b>3,537,754</b>	438,510

8. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	31.3.22 £	31.3.21 £
Bank loans - 1-2 years	<b>199,614</b>	-
Bank loans - 2-5 years	<b>646,491</b>	-
Bank loans - more than 5 years	<b>2,618,356</b>	-
	<b>3,464,461</b>	-

**Alphacare Management Services No. 2  
Limited (Registered number: 05620557)**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR - continued**

	<b>31.3.22</b>	31.3.21
	<b>£</b>	£
Amounts falling due in more than five years:		
Repayable by instalments		
Bank loans - more than 5 years	<b>2,618,356</b>	-

**9. LEASING AGREEMENTS**

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

	<b>31.3.22</b>	31.3.21
	<b>£</b>	£
Within one year	-	168,921

**10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Minster Care Group Limited and as such has taken advantage of the exemption permitted by FRS 102 Section 33 'Related party disclosures' not to provide disclosures of transactions entered into with other wholly owned members of the group.

The company is included within the consolidated financial statements of Minster Care Group Limited, which are publicly available and can be obtained from the registered office at 238 Station Road, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 2PS.